

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Robert & Laurie Banderet, Carol Beck,)
Gerald Bosse, Matthew Bosse, Duane &)
Valera Hayen, Beverley Kelley, Leon)
Mallberg, Paul Mathews, Nancy)
Mathews, Katheryn Nelson, R & I)
Memorial Trust, Kathaleen R. Rehborg)
as Trustee, Gerald & Judith Ringdahl,)
and John & Beth Wentworth,)

Supreme Court No. 20180253

Sargent County District Court Case
No.: 41-2017-CV-00014

Plaintiffs and Appellants,)

and)

William E. Kurschet, and Jan Vold &)
Melanie Jones as Trustees of the)
Evergreen Trust,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Sargent County Water Resource District)
and Ransom County Water Resource)
District,)

Appellees.)

Appeal from Judgments Entered on April 17, 2017 & April 26, 2017
Case No. 41-2017-CV-00014
County of Sargent, Southeast Judicial District
The Honorable Bradley A. Cruff, Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Braaten Law Firm

Derrick Braaten, ND Bar #06394

Kyra Hill, ND Bar #08443

JJ England, ND Bar #08135

109 North 4th Street, Suite 100

Bismarck, ND 58501

Phone: (701) 221-2911

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... ¶ 1

II. CASE SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTION..... ¶ 7

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶ 9

 A. SCWRD planned a multi-million-dollar project to reconstruct and expand Drain 11 and to construct new water retention areas..... ¶ 9

 B. SCWRD split this project into stages in an attempt to fund the project with maintenance levies and avoid a landowner vote..... ¶ 13

 C. SCWRD passed a Resolution of Necessity for its Drain 11 Project without giving the public any notice that it would consider this resolution. ¶ 16

 D. SCWRD’s Resolution of Necessity, among other things, attempted to waive all applicable state law (including the right to vote on the project)..... ¶ 21

 E. Ransom County also benefits from Drain 11..... ¶ 26

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶ 27

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW ¶ 34

VI. ARGUMENT..... ¶ 35

 A. The underlying case was properly filed as an action for declaratory and injunctive relief, rather than as an appeal. ¶ 35

 i. The statement within SCWRD’s Resolution of Necessity purporting to waive all applicable legal proceedings is void for lack of jurisdiction. ¶ 36

 ii. The Landowners had an absolute right to compel the water board to conduct statutorily mandated voting through the courts..... ¶ 40

 iii. An appeal is not required when a water board intentionally keeps the public in the dark about its activities and actively attempts to thwart an appeal. ¶ 52

 B. The district court erred by concluding as a matter of law that the Drain 11 Improvement Project is maintenance..... ¶ 57

C. If this Court remands, the Landowners request guidance on whether the District Court correctly determined that SCWRD has jurisdiction to levy Ransom County landowners for an assessment drain.....¶ 62

VII. CONCLUSION.....¶ 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases

Alliance Pipeline L.P. v. Smith, 2013 ND 117, 833 N.W.2d 464.....¶ 36

Farrington v. Swenson, 210 N.W.2d 82 (N.D.1973).....¶ 37

James Valley Grain, LLC v. David, 2011 ND 160, 802 N.W.2d 158.....¶ 51

Klindt v. Pembina Cty. Water Res. Bd., 2005 ND 106, 697 N.W.2d 339...¶¶ 62, 63, 64, 65

Medical Arts Clinic, P.C. v. Franciscan Initiatives, Inc.,
531 N.W.2d 289 (N.D. 1995)¶¶ 39, 49

Olson v. Cass Cty., 253 N.W.2d 179 (N.D. 1977).....¶¶ 37, 54, 56

Ramsey Cty. Farm Bureau v. Ramsey Cty., 2008 ND 175, 755 N.W.2d 920.....¶ 51

Roe v. Doe, 2002 ND 136, 649 N.W.2d 566¶ 36

Schirado v. Foote, 2010 ND 136, 785 N.W.2d 235.....¶ 34

State ex rel. Linde v. Packard, 32 N.D. 301, 155 N.W. 666 (1915).....¶ 49

State v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co., 46 N.D. 313, 179 N.W. 378 (1920)¶ 36

Viestenz v. Arthur Twp., 78 N.D. 1029, 54 N.W.2d 572 (1952).....¶ 50

Zajac v. Traill Cty. Water Res. Dist., 2016 ND 134, 881 N.W.2d 666¶¶ 53, 56

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Larson v. State, 534 P.2d 854 (Mont. 1975).....¶ 50

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010)¶ 58

Statutes

2003 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 552, § 1¶ 64

2005 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 592¶ 64

N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01.....¶¶ 52, 53

N.D.C.C. § 32-34-01.....	¶ 49
N.D.C.C. § 32-34-02.....	¶ 49
N.D.C.C. § 32-35-01.....	¶ 49
N.D.C.C. § 32-35-02.....	¶ 49
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-02(8).....	¶ 42
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-09.1.....	¶¶ 63, 64
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-09.1(1) (2002)	¶ 64
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-10.....	¶¶ 27, 65
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-11.....	¶ 65
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-17.....	¶¶ 44, 45
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-18.....	¶ 45
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-19.....	¶ 46
N.D.C.C. § 61-16.1-45.....	¶¶ 15, 65
N.D.C.C. § 61-21-01(4).....	¶ 42
N.D.C.C. § 61-21-46.....	¶ 15

Regulations

N.D.A.C. § 89-02-01-02(8).....	¶ 59
--------------------------------	------

Other Authority

42 Am. Jur. 2d Injunctions § 166.....	¶ 50
56 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Municipal Corporations, Etc.</i> §§ 436-437	¶ 36
Howard M. Wasserman, JURISDICTION AND MERITS, 80 Wash. L. Rev. 643 (2005)	¶ 58
